

Team Code: 1948A

**THE 2019 STETSON
INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

**2018 General List No. 237
IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE,
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS**



**QUESTIONS RELATING TO USE OF THE SARGASSO SEA
AND PROTECTION OF EUROPEAN EELS**

FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA

(APPLICANT)

v.

REPUBLIC OF REVELS

(RESPONDENT)

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....I

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONIX

QUESTIONS PRESENTED X

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....XI

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTSXII

ARGUMENTS 1

I. THE ICJ HAS JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE THE MATTER AND REVELS IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDUCT AT ISSUE..... 1

A. THE ICJ HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE PRESENT DISPUTE. 1

1. *The ICJ has jurisdiction pursuant to the CBD and the CMS does not bar its jurisdiction.1*

2. *The UNFCCC and the PA confer jurisdiction upon the ICJ.4*

3. *The Compulsory dispute settlement mechanism of the UNCLOS does not bar the jurisdiction of the ICJ with respect to the high seas.....5*

B. REVELS IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDUCT OF SEA CORPORATION.6

1. *The conduct of SEA Corporation is attributable to Revels pursuant to Article 5 of the ARSIWA.....7*

2.	<i>The conduct of SEA Corporation is attributable to Revels pursuant to Article 8 of the ARSIWA</i>	8
3.	<i>The conduct of SEA Corporation is attributable to Revels pursuant to Article 11 of ARSIWA</i>	9
4.	<i>Even if the conduct of SEA Corporation is not attributable to Revels, it is responsible for such conduct.</i>	10

II. THE REPUBLIC OF REVELS VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW BY NEGATIVELY IMPACTING THE EUROPEAN EEL THROUGH THE SARGASSUM HARVESTING PROJECT IN THE SARGASSO SEA..... 11

A. EXISTING SCIENTIFIC DATA INDICATES THAT HARVESTING SARGASSUM ON A LARGE SCALE WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT THE *EELS*. .11

B. REVELS HAS VIOLATED ITS TREATY OBLIGATIONS..... 12

1.	<i>Revels has violated its obligations under the UNCLOS.</i>	13
2.	<i>Revels violated its obligations under the CBD.</i>	13
3.	<i>Revels breached its obligations under the CMS</i>	14

C. REVELS HAS VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW 15

1.	<i>Revels has violated the Precautionary Principle (PP)</i>	15
2.	<i>Revels breached its duty to prevent transboundary harm.</i>	17

D. REVELS VIOLATED ITS DUTY TO COOPERATE FOR CONSERVATION OF THE *EELS*. 20

1.	<i>Revels breached its duty to cooperate for conservation of biodiversity in ABNJ</i>	20
2.	<i>Revels failed to cooperate in negotiating with Alliguna</i>	21

E. REVELS CANNOT INVOKE ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER CLIMATE CHANGE CONVENTIONS AS JUSTIFICATION FOR BREACH OF ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	21
1. <i>Revels failed to comply with its obligations under the UNFCCC and the PA.....</i>	<i>21</i>
2. <i>Justifying UNCLOS, CBD and CMS violations by appealing to obligations the UNFCCC and the PA is contrary to the principle of pacta sunt servanda.</i>	<i>22</i>
CONCLUSION.....	XXIII

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79	1, 2, 14, 20
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, June 23, 1979 U.N.T.S. 333	2, 14, 20
Paris Agreement to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, Dec. 12, 2015 U.N. Doc. FCCC/CP/2015/L.9/REV.1	4, 22
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 18 Apr., 1946, 33 U.S.T.S. 993	1
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 17 U.S.T. 138, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3	6, 9, 13, 20
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 10	4, 22
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	3, 13

JUDICIAL AND ARBITRAL DECISIONS

THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE (ICJ)

Appeal Relating to the Jurisdiction of the ICAO Council (India v. Pak.) 1972 I.C.J. Rep. 46 (Aug. 18)	6
Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb. & Montenegro), Preliminary Objections, Judgment, 1996 I.C.J. Rep.595 (July 11)	9

Application of the International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination (Geor. v. Russ.), Preliminary Objections, Judgment, 2011 I.C.J. Rep. 70 (Apr. 1).....	5
Case Concerning Oil Platforms (Iran v. U.S.), Preliminary Objections, Judgment, 1996 I.C.J. Rep. 803 (Dec. 12)	1
Case Concerning United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S. v. Iran), Judgment, 1980 I.C.J. Rep. 3 (May 24).....	11
Corfu Channel case (U.K. v. Alb.), Merits, Judgment, 1949 I.C.J. Rep. 4 (Apr. 9).....	10
Fisheries Jurisdiction (Ger. v. Ice.), Merits, Judgment, 1974 I.C.J. Rep. 175 (July 24).....	21
Gabčíkovo–Nagymaros Project (Hung. v. Slov.), Judgment, 1997 I.C.J. Rep. 7 (Sept 25).20	
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. Rep. 226 (July 8)	17
Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.), Jurisdiction and Admissibility, Judgment, 1984 I.C.J. Rep. 392 (Nov. 26)	1, 2, 5
Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.), Merits, Judgment, 1986 I.C.J. Rep. 14 (June 27).....	9
North Sea Continental Shelf (Ger. v. Den. & Neth.), Judgment, 1969 I.C.J. Rep. 3 (Feb. 20)	21
Nuclear Tests (N.Z. v. Fr.), Judgment, 1974 I.C.J. Rep. 4 (Dec. 20).....	21
Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Arg. v. Uru.), Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. Rep. 14 (Apr. 20)	17, 19, 21
Questions of Interpretation and Application of the 1971 Montreal Convention arising from the Aerial Incident at Lockerbie (Libya v. U.K.), 1998 I.C.J. Rep. 9 (Feb. 27).....	5
South West Africa (Eth. v. S. Afr.; Liber. v. S. Afr.), Preliminary Objections, Judgment, 1962 I.C.J. Rep. 319 (Dec. 21)	1

Whaling in the Antarctic (Austl. v. Japan), Judgment, 2014 I.C.J. Rep. 226 (Mar. 31)..... 15

THE PERMANENT COURT OF INTERNATIONAL JUSTICE (PCIJ)

Factory at Chorzow (Ger. v. Pol.), Jurisdiction, Judgment, 1927 P.C.I.J. (Ser. A) No. 13, (Sep. 13)..... 5

Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions (Greece v. U.K.), 1924 P.C.I.J. (ser. B) No. 3 (Aug. 30) 3

Status of Eastern Carelia, Advisory Opinion, 1923 P.C.I.J. (ser. B) No. 5, (July 23) 2

INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL FOR THE LAW OF THE SEAS (ITLOS)

Request for Advisory Opinion submitted by the Sub-Regional Fisheries Commission (No. 21), Case No. 21, Advisory Opinion of April 2, 2015, [2015] ITLOS Rep. 4..... 11

Southern Bluefin Tuna (No.s 3 & 4) (N.Z. v. Japan; Austl. v. Japan), Case No.s 3 & 4, Order of Aug. 27, 1999, ITLOS Rep. 280 16, 18, 20

INTERNATIONAL ARBITRAL AWARDS

Affaire relative a la concession des phares de l'Empire ottoman (Greece v. Fr.), 12 R.I.A.A. 155 (1955)..... 10

Intertrade Holding GMBH v. the Czech Republic, PCA Case No. 2009-12, Separate Opinion by Henri Alvarez, J. (May 28, 2012) 8

Lac Lanoux Arbitration (France v. Spain), 12 R.I.A.A. 281 (Perm. Ct. Arb. 1957) 15

South China Sea Arbitration, PCA Case No 2013-19, Award (July 12, 2016)..... 13

The Indo-Pakistan Western Boundary (Rann of Kutch) (India v. Pak.), Award, 17 R.I.A.A. 553 (Perm. Ct. Arb. 1965)..... 21

INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION FOR SETTLEMENT OF INVESTEMENT DISPUTES (ICSID) TRIBUNAL

Ampal-American Israel Corp. and Others v. Arab Republic of Egypt, ICSID Case No. ARB/12/11, Award On Liability And Loss (Feb. 21, 2017) 10

Bayindir Insaat A.Ş. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/29, Award (Aug. 27, 2009).....	9
Emilio Agustín Maffezini v. The Kingdom of Spain, ICSID Case No. ARB/97/7, Award (Nov. 13, 2000)	8
Emilio Agustín Maffezini v. The Kingdom of Spain, ICSID Case No. ARB/97/7, Decision on Jurisdiction (Jan. 25, 2000).....	7
Helnan International Hotels A/S v. The Arab Republic of Egypt, ICSID Case no. ARB 05/19, Decision on Objection to jurisdiction (Oct. 17, 2006).....	8
Jan de Nul N.V. and Dredging International N.V. v. Arab Republic of Egypt, ICSID Case No. ARB/04/13, Decision on Jurisdiction (Nov. 6, 2008).....	7

DOMESTIC AND REGIONAL COURT CASES

Alpharma Inc. v. Council of the European Union, [1999] E.C.R. II-3495.....	16
Case T- 13/99, Pfizer Animal Health v Council of the European Union, [1999] E.C.R. II-1961	16
Commonwealth of Australia v State of Tasmania, [1983] HCA 21 (Aus. High Ct. 1983).....	14
Corrosion Proof Fittings Et. Al. v. Environment Protection Agency, [1991] 947 F 2d (U.S. Court of Appeals of the 5 th Circuit 1991)	16
Nikola Jorgic v. State of Germany, (1997) 2 BvR 1290/99 [BVerfG. 1997].....	9
Syracuse v. Attorney General of Canada [2016] A-383-14 (Federal Court of Appeal 2016)...	7
Trendtex Trading Corporation v. Central Bank of Nigeria [1977] EWCA (Civ) 2 WLR 356 (Eng.).....	8

UN DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Ad Hoc Working Group of Experts on Biological Diversity, Report of the Ad Hoc Working Group on the Work of Its First Session, UNEP/Bio.Div.1/3-9 (Nov. 9, 1989).....	3
Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, G.A. Res. 56/83, 2002 (Jan. 28, 2002).....	7, 9, 10
Conference of Contracting Parties of the CMS, Establishment of a Review Mechanism and a National Legislation Programme, UNEP/CMS/COP12/CRP31 (Oct. 27, 2017)	4
Conference of Contracting Parties of the UNFCCC, Dialogue on long-term cooperative action to address climate change, FCCC/CP/2005/5/Add.1, 1/CP.11 (Mar. 30, 2006).....	7
Conference of Contracting Parties to the CMS, Climate Change and Migratory Species, UNEP/CMS/ Resolution 12.21/Annex (Oct. 2017)	15
Conference of Contracting Parties to the CMS, Renewable Energy and Migratory Species, UNEP/CMS/ Resolution 11.27 (Nov. 2014)	15
<i>Draft Articles on the Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, with commentaries</i> , at 153 [2001] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 148, U.N. Doc. A/56/10	17, 18, 19, 20
G.A. Res. 69/292, at 2 (July 6, 2015).....	21
Int'l L. Comm'n, Report on the Fragmentation of International Law: Difficulties Arising from the Diversification and Expansion of International Law, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/L.682 (Apr. 13, 2006)	3
Panel Report, Turkey - Restrictions on Imports of Textile and Clothing Products, WTO Doc. WT/DS34/R (May 31, 2009)	3
Panel Report, United Nations – Import Prohibition of Certain Shrimp and shrimp Products WTO Doc. WT/DS58/RW (Oct. 22, 2001)	18
Report of the Conference of the Parties to the Basel Convention on the control of transboundary movements of hazardous wastes and their disposal, UNEP/CHW.6/40 (Feb. 19, 2003).....	4

Report of the Scientific Experts’ Workshop on Criteria for Identifying EBSA, UNEP/CBD/COP/8/INF/39 (Dec. 11, 2006).....	14
Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, U.N.Doc.A/CONF.151/5/Rev.1 (Aug. 12, 1992)	16, 17
Third United Nations Conference on the Law of The Sea, U.N. Doc. A/Conf.62/16 (Nov. 28, 1984)	6

BOOKS AND TREATISES

A. TROUWBORST, EVOLUTION AND STATUS OF THE PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (2002)	15
B. CHENG, GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW (1987)	3
D. LAFFOLEY, SARGASSO SEA ALLIANCE, THE PROTECTION AND MANAGEMENT OF THE SARGASSO SEA: THE GOLDEN FLOATING RAINFOREST OF THE ATLANTIC OCEAN. SUMMARY SCIENCE AND SUPPORTING EVIDENCE CASE (2009)	12
E. FISHER et. al., IMPLEMENTING THE PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE: PERSPECTIVES AND PROSPECTS (2006).....	16
J. CRAWFORD, STATE RESPONSIBILITY: THE GENERAL PART (2013).....	10
L. GLOWKA et al., A GUIDE TO THE CONVENTION ON BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY (1994).....	3
P. BIRNIE, A. BOYLE & C. REDGWELL, INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE ENVIRONMENT (3RD ED, 2009)	17,18,20
R. RAYFUSE, INTERNATIONAL LAW IN THE ERA OF CLIMATE CHANGE AND THE LAW OF THE SEA (2012)	6
R. DOLZER & C. SCHREUER, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW (2008)	7
T. ARAI, BIOLOGY AND ECOLOGY OF ANGUILLID EELS (2016)	16
T. TREVES et. al., NON-COMPLIANCE PROCEDURES AND MECHANISMS AND THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL AGREEMENTS (2009)	4

U. BEYERLIN et. al., ENSURING COMPLIANCE WITH MULTILATERAL ENVIRONMENTAL TREATIES (2006)	4
---	---

ESSAY, ARTICLES AND JOURNALS

Daniel J. Ayala et. al, <i>Gelatinous plankton is important in the diet of European eel (Anguilla anguilla) larvae in the Sargasso Sea</i> , 8 SCI. REP. 10 (2018).....	12
G. Zepp et. al., <i>Production of chromophoric dissolved organic matter from mangrove leaf litter and floating Sargassum colonies</i> , 119 MAR. CHEM. 172 (2010).....	12
John S. Schmidt, <i>Breeding Places and Migrations of the Eel</i> , 111 NAT. 51 (1923).....	12
K.D. Friedland et. al., <i>Oceanic changes in the Sargasso Sea and declines in recruitment of the European eel</i> , 64 ICES JOUR. OF MAR. SCI. 519 (2007)	12
M. Gollock, <i>European eel briefing note for Sargasso Sea Alliance</i> , 3 SARG. SEA ALL. SCI. REP. SER. 11 (2011)	12
M.D. DuRand et. al., <i>Phytoplankton population dynamics at the Bermuda Atlantic Timeseries station in the Sargasso Sea</i> , 48 DEEP-SEA RES. II 1983 (2001)	12
M.J. Miller, <i>Ecology of Anguilliform Leptocephali: Remarkable Transparent Fish Larvae of the Ocean Surface Layer</i> , ABSM, Oct. 2009.....	12
Rudiger Wolfrum, <i>The Interplay of the United Nations Convention on the Laws of the Seas and the Convention on Biological Diversity</i> , 4 MAX PLANK UNYB 445 (2000).....	6
S. Bonhommeau et. al., <i>Fluctuation in European eel (Anguilla Anguilla) recruitment resulting from environmental changes in the Sargasso Sea</i> , FISH. OCEANOGR., Mar. 2008.....	12
T. Otake et. al., <i>Dissolved and particulate organic matter as possible food sources for eel leptocephali</i> , 92 MAR. ECO. PROG. SER. 27 (1993)	12

MISCELLANEOUS

Council Directive 2009/28/EC, art. 17, 2009 O.J. (L 140) 16, 36 (EC)	16
<i>Energy Policy, 2015, Costa Rica</i>	7
M. Gollock et. al., <i>Anguila Anguilla</i> , IUCN Red Book of Threatened Species (2014).....	20
Prosecutor v. Tihomir Blaskic, Case No. IT-95-14-T, Trial Judgment, (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the former Yugoslavia Mar. 3, 2000) (Declaration by Shahbuddin, J.).....	9
<i>Renewable Energy 5 year plan, 2016, China</i>	7
Sargasso Sea Commission, <i>Submarine Cables in the Sargasso Sea: Legal and Environmental Issues in Areas Beyond National Jurisdiction</i> , Workshop Report (Jan. 16, 2015)	20
<i>The Law on Energy Law, 2007, Indonesia</i>	7
Third Action Plan on Climate Change for the Period 2013-2020 , Decision No. 439/01.06.2012, 2012, Bulgaria	16
Towards a clean energy economy: achieving a biofuel mandate for Queensland, State of Queensland, 2015	16
